
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey M. Lanigan 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

John A. Nash 
Common Council 

President 
 
 
 
 

Brian Adams 
City Treasurer 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
CITY HALL • ROME, NEW YORK 13440-5815 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Gerard F. Feeney 
Corporation Counsel 

 
 
 
 

Joseph Guiliano 
Commissioner of Public 

Works 
 
 
 
 

Eric Seelig 
City Clerk 

 
 

TO STREAM MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT LIVE, 
PLEASE VISIT WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/@ROMENEWYORK_OFFICIAL/STREAMS. 

 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT MEETING                                 JULY 11, 2024 
REGULAR SESSION                                                                                                     3:00 P.M. 
 
1. CALL THE ROLL OF MEMBERS BY THE CLERK 
 
2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING SESSION 

(Motion in order that the reading of the minutes of the preceding session be dispensed with and that 
they be approved.) 

 
3. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
5. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
6. RESOLUTIONS 
 

RES. NO. 175  AUTHORIZING 2024 BUDGETARY TRANSFER. Adams  
  
RES. NO. 176 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ACCEPT THE 

DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS FOR THE NORTHWEST WATER 
PROJECT CONTRACT 11. Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 177 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH LABELLA ASSOCIATES, D.P.C FOR AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,500. Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 178 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO 

AN AGREEMENT WITH BRICE GRIFFIN FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $1,500.00. Hickey 

  
RES. NO. 179 AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH CDM 

SMITH NY, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 
CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 110 ADOPTED JULY 15, 2021 
($161,000.00). Guiliano 

  
RES. NO. 180 AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING OF 100% OF 

THE COSTS OF A PROJECT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. Guiliano 

 
7. TABLED LEGISLATION 
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 

https://www.youtube.com/@romenewyork_official/streams


BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT               JULY 11, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 175 
 

AUTHORIZING 2024 BUDGETARY TRANSFER. 
 

By ______________: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Rome Charter Laws, Title A, Article VII, Section 91, 
the City Treasurer of the City of Rome is hereby authorized and directed to make the following 
budgetary transfer: 
 
REASON: Authorization for 2024 Budget Transfer for AI 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer for $2,500.00 into Advertising & Printing for recruitment 
purposes 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AI3120.411  Dues & Publications            $2,500.00   
 
TO CODE NO.                           AMOUNT 
AI3120.416  Advertising & Printing           $2,500.00 
 
Seconded by ________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                          JULY 11, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 176 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ACCEPT THE DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS FOR  
THE NORTHWEST WATER PROJECT CONTRACT 11. 

 
By ____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of Public Works for the City of Rome, New 
York has recommended that the Common Council of the City of Rome, New York, adopt the 
attached Determination and Findings in connection with the acquisition of various easements for 
the Northwest Water Project Contract 11; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and contract of the City of Rome hereby 
adopts the attached Determination and Findings, and that the Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby 
authorized to accept said Determination and Findings, in connection with the acquisition of various 
easements for the Northwest Water Project Contract 11, which said document is made part of this 
Resolution.   
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

















BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                          JULY 11, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 177 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH LABELLA ASSOCIATES, D.P.C 

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,500. 
 

By _________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Gerard F. Feeney, Corporation Counsel for the City of Rome, New York has 
recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the services of LaBella Associates D.P.C, 
for professional services relating to the City of Rome’s Canal Waterfront Project, at an amount not 
to exceed $15,500, pursuant to the attached proposal; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with of LaBella 
Associates D.P.C, for professional services relating to the City of Rome’s Canal Waterfront 
Project, at an amount not to exceed $15,500, pursuant to the attached proposal, which is made part 
of this Resolution.   
 
Seconded by ________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 





























BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT               JULY 11, 2024 
   

RESOLUTION NO. 178 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO  
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH BRICE GRIFFIN  

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,500.00. 
 

By ______________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Ryan Hickey, Deputy Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
the City of Rome, New York has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, retain the 
services of Brice Griffin, to conduct a Summer Youth Baseball Program for ages 4-13 at the Bell 
Road Sports Complex, located in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed 
$1,500.00, from July 12, 2024 through September 6, 2024; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Brice Griffin, to 
conduct a Summer Youth Baseball Program for ages 4-13 at the Bell road Sports Complex, located 
in the City of Rome New York, at an amount not to exceed $1,500.00, from July 12, 2024 through 
September 6, 2024. 
 
Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

 

 





BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  JULY 11, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 179 
 
AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH CDM SMITH NY, INC., 

PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 110 
ADOPTED JULY 15, 2021 ($161,000.00). 

 
By _______________: 
  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Board of Estimate and Contract Resolution No. 110 adopted on 
July 15, 2021, the Mayor was authorized to enter into an agreement with CDM Smith NY, Inc., 
for services relative to the Kessinger Dam Rehab Project, for a total contract amount not to exceed 
$34,100.00, and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Board of Estimate and Contract Resolution No. 137 adopted on 

June 23, 2022, the Mayor was authorized to enter into Amendment No. 1 with CDM Smith NY, 
Inc., for additional services for the Kessinger Dam Rehab Project, for a total contract amount not 
to exceed $293,600.00, and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Board of Estimate and Contract Resolution No. 237 adopted on 

October 26, 2023, the Mayor was authorized to enter into Amendment No. 2 with CDM Smith 
NY, Inc., for additional services for the Kessinger Dam Rehab Project, for a total contract amount 
not to exceed $552,600.00, and 

 
WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Joseph Guiliano, Commissioner of Public Works 

for the City of Rome, that CDM Smith NY, Inc., be awarded Change Order No. 3 for this project 
for a total amount not to exceed $161,000.00, pursuant to the documentation attached hereto; now, 
therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome, New York be and is hereby 

authorized to enter into Amendment No. 3 with CDM Smith NY, Inc., for additional services 
relative to the Kessinger Dam Rehab Project, pursuant to the documentation attached hereto, and 
by this reference made a part hereof, for a total amount not to exceed $161,000.00, and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Amendment No. 3 as described 

hereinabove shall be in a total amount of $161,000.00, increasing the total contract price to an 
amount not to exceed $713,600.00, and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Resolution No. 110 adopted by the Board of Estimate and 

Contract on July 15, 2021 will otherwise remain as originally adopted and previously amended. 
 

Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 















BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  JULY 11, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 180 
 

AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING  
OF 100% OF THE COSTS OF A PROJECT WITH THE  

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. 
 

By ________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Merrick Road Culvert Replacement project, P.I.N. 2754.82 (the “Project”) 
is eligible for reimbursement of qualified costs from Bridge NY funding that calls for the post-
reimbursement apportionment of the qualified costs to be borne at the ratio of 100% Bridge NY 
funds and 0% non-Bridge NY funds; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Rome will design, let, and administer all phases of the Project; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Rome desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 
100% of the costs of work for the Project or portions thereof, with the understanding that qualified 
costs will be reimbursed from Bridge NY funding; now, therefore 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, hereby 
authorizes the City of Rome to pay 100% of the costs of work for the Project or portions thereof, 
with the understanding that qualified costs will be reimbursed from Bridge NY funding, and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $1,500,000.00 will be appropriated and 
made available to cover the cost of participation in the Project; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Estimate and Contract agrees that the City 
of Rome shall be responsible for all costs of the Project, including costs which exceed the amount 
of reimbursement available from the NY Bridge funding awarded to the City of Rome; and 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event the costs of the Project exceed the amount 
appropriated above, the City of Rome shall convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess 
amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation; 
and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that construction of the Project shall begin no later than 
24 months after awarding and the construction phase of the Project shall be completed within 30 
months; and 
 
 
 
 



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome be and is hereby 
authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests with the 
New York State Department of Transportation for State Aid and/or Bridge NY funding on behalf 
of the City of Rome in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project and providing 
for the administration of the Project and the municipality’s funding of the Project costs; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Rome will be responsible for all 
maintenance of the Project; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the 
New York State Commissioner of transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in 
connection with the Project; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 






























































































































	ADP677C.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                          JULY 11, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 176
	ACCEPT THE DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS FOR
	THE NORTHWEST WATER PROJECT CONTRACT 11.



	ADP9218.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT               JULY 11, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 175
	REASON: Authorization for 2024 Budget Transfer for AI
	Authorizing Budgetary Transfer for $2,500.00 into Advertising & Printing for recruitment purposes
	FROM CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT
	AI3120.411  Dues & Publications            $2,500.00
	AI3120.416  Advertising & Printing           $2,500.00



	ADP15E1.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                          JULY 11, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 177
	ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH LABELLA ASSOCIATES, D.P.C
	FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,500.



	ADP8DD2.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT               JUNE 11, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 178


	ADPA95.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  JULY 11, 2024
	RESOLUTION NO. 179
	AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT WITH CDM SMITH NY, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 110 ADOPTED JULY 15, 2021 ($161,000.00).
	By _______________:



	ADPA12A.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                  JULY 11, 2024
	NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.





